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[bookmark: _GoBack]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Hennepin County

Location:	8941 Portland Avenue South

Request:	1) Conditional Use Permit for a Residential Treatment Facility (Case 10321A-14)
	2) Variance to allow use of an existing detached structure for trash collection and storage (Case 10321B-14)

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant Building; zoned R-4 Multiple Family Residential

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North, South, East – Single Family Residential; zoned R-1
	West – Valley View Elementary School; zoned R-1

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends High Density Residential land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	07/06/98 – Approved a variance to reduce the setback along the east property line for an eight foot high fence.  (Case 10321A-98)

City Council Action:	06/02/97 – Approved a Conditional Use Permit for a Residential Treatment Facility.  (Case 10321A-97)

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	12/04/14 – Public Hearing continued to January 8, 2015.

Planning Commission Agenda:	01/08/15 – Public hearing scheduled.


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 21.501.04 (e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits


PROPOSAL

Hennepin County is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate an Intensive Residential Treatment Services (IRTS) Program in an existing building located at 8941 Portland Avenue South, and a variance to allow an existing detached structure to be used for trash collection and storage.  The programs would serve up to 16 mentally ill adults who are eligible to be discharged from the State hospital system, but require support while transitioning into other community-based housing.  The clients of IRTS are recovering from a mental illness and are not registered sex offenders.  

Interior renovations include adding a common kitchen and dining room area, and rearranging offices, bedrooms and activity rooms.  Exterior site alterations are limited to fencing and landscaping improvements.  Currently there is a fully screened outdoor trash area which complied with the 1997 standards.  However, this does not meet current code, which requires a trash room to be located within a structure that is attached to the principle building.  Because the proposed use requires a new CUP, the site must be brought into compliance with current code requirements.  Thus, the applicant requests a variance allowing one of the existing detached garage stalls to be used for trash collection and storage.  

Hennepin County has eight IRTS facilities, none of which are located in southern Hennepin County. However there are community-based residential, independent living and similar facilities in the City of Bloomington.  Not all of these facilities are, or are required to be, licensed by the State, Hennepin County or the City.  Some merely provide living accommodations which is permitted by the zoning ordinance.  Since the proposed location is serving 16 clients, a Conditional Use Permit is required. 


HISTORY

On July 2, 1962 the City Council approved a 12 unit multiple-family residence on this site.  Records indicate the use continued for approximately 29 years.  On June 2, 1997, the City Council approved a Conditional Use Permit for a similar residential treatment facility for the Anoka Metro Regional Treatment Center.  The 16 bed residential treatment center was operated by the State of Minnesota through 2005 (Case 10321A-97).  The building has been vacant since 2005 and the 1997 Conditional Use Permit has expired.  The State of Minnesota currently owns the site, and the property would be leased by Hennepin County.  


ANALYSIS

Conditional Use Permit
The 34,848 square foot property is zoned R-4, Multiple Family Residential where licensed residential facilities serving seven or more people, are conditional uses.  The primary function of the proposed facility is to provide a 24 hour supervised residence for individuals transitioning to independent living.  Use of the building as a residence with individual living units is compatible with the existing zoning and land use designation. 

The property currently has two existing buildings, a three-story, 12,600 square foot residential building and a 3,200 square foot detached garage structure providing ten enclosed parking spaces.  The lowest floor, lookout level, consists of offices, nursing station, conference room, activity room, laundry, kitchen, and dining area.  The second and third floors have 8 bedrooms each, providing a total of 16 beds, with an office, group room, and activity room on each floor.  An existing elevator near the main entrance provides handicapped access.

The applicant is not proposing significant exterior changes beyond a 6 foot privacy fence on the north side of the residential structure to create an enclosed outdoor space for the residents, and installation of bike racks on the northeast side of the building.  A Code complying landscaping plan has been submitted.  In addition to the 10 garage spaces, there is an existing surface lot with 11 parking spaces, for a total of 21 parking spaces onsite.  This exceeds the Code requirement of six parking spaces for a group home facility of this size.  In addition, because the surface parking lot has fewer than twelve spaces, it is exempt from the minimum light level requirements.

Variance
The site has an existing fenced trash enclosure, as permitted in 1997, on the south side of the detached garage.  The City Code requires at the time of redevelopment or issuance of a Conditional Use Permit, the property must comply with all current applicable standards, including trash collection and storage.  For multiple family residential units, code currently requires refuse to be stored within a fully enclosed space attached to the principal structure.  The attachment requirement is intended to minimize the distance between the principal structure and where the refuse is collected and ensure refuse enclosures are kept clean. To meet code, a new enclosure would need to be built attached to the principal structure.

The applicant expressed concerns about an addition since there are limited options for locating an accessible addition that meets code.  The existing structure is located on the corner of Portland Avenue and 90th Street.  A building addition on the south or west sides would not meet the current 50 foot setback requirement.  An addition on the east side interrupts access and circulation and would reduce drive aisle width below what is required for emergency vehicles.  An addition to the north would reduce the outdoor recreation area.  Any addition would obstruct windows that provide light and egress from the building, and none of the possible addition locations would add an access from inside the building.  Interior access is not required by Code.

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the use of a garage stall in the detached garage for trash collection and storage.  The proposed residential facility has a common commercial kitchen and dining area; therefore a staff member would be responsible for transporting trash to the storage area in the detached garage, which is approximately 30 feet from the principal building.    

Since there are limited areas to construct an addition and facility staff would be responsible for trash collection and removal, Staff believes the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty and supports the variance request. 


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits

(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· Use of the building as a residence with individual living units is compatible with the existing R-4 zoning and High Density Residential land use designation.

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not located within an adopted District Plan.

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· The proposed use is a Conditional Use in the R-4 Zoning District.  Subject to the compliance with the site characteristic requirements, many of which are legally non-conforming, and subject to approval of a variance to the trash enclosure requirements, the use complies with the applicable City Code requirements. 

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed residential treatment facility is designed to restrict residents to the property grounds, where needed.  The proposed use is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on public facilities or utilities.  

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The treatment facility has 24 hour staff on location and a proposed fenced outdoor area for the residents.  The proposed use is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed residential treatment facility is similar to a State licensed residential treatment facility operated on this site from 1997 to 2005.

Section 2.98.01(b)(2)(A-C) Variances

(2)	… Variances may only be permitted:

(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The requirement for an attached trash enclosure for multi-family residential was intended to keep the trash in close proximity to the dwelling units to optimize cleanliness while limiting travel distance for disposal.  Use of the existing garage bay is located close to the units (approximately 30 feet between the principal structure and garage) and meets the intent of the ordinance.

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The trash area would be fully enclosed within an existing garage structure on the site.  The existing garage structure is a common accessory to multiple family developments and is thus consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, which designates this site for high density residential uses.

(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· The existing structure configuration on a corner lot, along with the existing access and parking area, does not allow for a trash room addition to be constructed on the site in a code complying location that doesn’t negatively impact site circulation or create practical difficulties.  The proposed location meets the intent of the City Code, given there is organized collection and greater control on the disposal practices.



	Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i)	The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· Use of the existing detached garage structure is a reasonable request.  The ordinance requirement for attached trash enclosures was adopted anticipating new construction that would allow easy compliance.  Retrofitting a 52 year old building is difficult.  Relocating the previously allowed trash from an exterior location to an enclosed detached structure is a reasonable request that enhances the property.

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The location of existing buildings, drive aisles, and parking areas are existing conditions which limit the areas where a building addition could be constructed in a code complying location.  These existing conditions were not created by the landowner. 

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· Granting a variance to allow trash to be collected and stored inside of an existing enclosed structure will help clean up the site, and is not anticipated to alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 


RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the following motions:

In Case 10321A-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City Council approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a Residential Treatment Facility located at 8941 Portland Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 10321B-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City Council approval of a variance to allow use of an existing detached structure for trash collection and storage located at 8941 Portland Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.


Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Conditional Use Permit

The Conditional Use Permit for residential treatment facility located at 8941 Portland Avenue (Case 10321A-14) is subject to the following conditions of approval:

1) A revised site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development;
2) Use of the facility be limited to services and living accommodations for residents of the building unless additional uses allowed in the zoning district are approved by the City Council;
3) Total number of residents be limited to 16;
4) Building security system including entry control and intercom system, exterior and interior camera monitoring,  and central office visual access to entrance area be approved by the Bloomington Police Department and maintained during the use of the residence;
5) Resident population will be limited to individuals with a primary diagnosis of mental illness who have been screened to be low risk for harm to themselves or others with this level of service in place, and who need a 24-hour supervised, monitored and focused treatment approach to improve functioning and avoid relapse.  The population will not be limited to persons coming from hospital settings, but could include persons already living in the community but experiencing a relapse in symptoms;
6) Residence be staffed on a 24 hour, seven day a week basis with a minimum staffing component identified in an operations plan to be reviewed and placed on file by the Director of Community Development. 
7) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied if applicable; and
8) All pickup, drop-off, loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets 

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);
2) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code; and
3) Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.

Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Variance

The variance to allow a portion of an existing detached structure to be used for trash collection and storage located at 8941 Portland Avenue South (Case 10321B-14) is subject to the following condition of approval:

1) The variance is limited to the trash collection and storage area as shown on approved plans in Case 10321B-14.
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